

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY
COMMISSION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00163-PB

NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE LLC,

POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR,
in his official capacity as Attorney General of
the United States of America,

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE,

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-00170-SM
(consolidated)

DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court Should Dismiss These Cases For Lack Of Standing 2

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Concerning The Sports-Gambling Modifier Fail Because Only One Of The Wire Act’s Four Prohibitions Is Limited To Sports Gambling. 5

A. The Clear Text Of The Wire Act Shows That Only One Of Its Four Prohibitions Is Limited To Sports Gambling. 5

1. The Sports-Gambling Modifier Does Not Travel Backwards To Apply To The First Prohibition Of The First Clause. 5

2. The Sports-Gambling Modifier Does Not Travel Forwards To Apply To Either Prohibition Of The Second Clause. 9

3. Additional Textual Evidence Within The Wire Act Confirms That The Statute Is Not Exclusively Limited To Sports Gambling. 10

B. The Court Should Reject The Lottery Commission’s Interpretation. 11

C. The Court Need Not Consider Ambiguous Legislative History Or Statutory Purpose. 13

1. Legislative History Does Not Demonstrate That The Wire Act Exclusively Targets Sports Gambling. 14

2. Statutory Purpose Does Not Demonstrate That The Wire Act Exclusively Targets Sports Gambling. 16

D. The First Circuit Has Not Held That The Wire Act Is Limited To Sports Gambling. 17

E. Constitutional Concerns Do Not Compel Plaintiffs’ Interpretation. 20

F. The Rule Of Lenity Does Not Apply. 21

III. Any Relief Should Be Exclusively Declaratory. 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1081.....	6
18 U.S.C. § 1084.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1953.....	7

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	21
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr</i> , 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	2, 4
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010).....	21
<i>Behre v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Buscaglia v. Bowie</i> , 139 F.2d 294 (1st Cir. 1943).....	8
<i>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec. of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Dunn v. CFTC</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997).....	17
<i>El Dia v. Hernandez Colon</i> , 963 F.2d 488 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	15

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 7

Frozen Food Express v. United States,
351 U.S. 40 (1956)..... 23

FTC v. Standard Oil. Co. of Cal.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)..... 23

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA,
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 24

Indep. Equip. Dealers Ass’n v. EPA,
372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 24

Lockhart v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 958 (2016)..... 7, 8, 11, 20

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) 23

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech,
127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)..... 5

Mills v. Harmon Law Offices,
344 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 4

Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Ed.,
402 U.S. 47 (1971)..... 19

National Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz,
443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 23

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall,
203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 4, 5

Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor,
253 U.S. 345 (1920)..... 8

Rideau v. Parkem Indus. Servs.,
917 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1990) 8

Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury of U.S.,
475 U.S. 851 (1986)..... 13

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 2, 4

<i>Torres-Fuentes v. Motorambar, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 474 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	22, 24
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	10, 20
<i>United States v. Hausmann</i> , 345 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 507 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , No. 06CR-337CEJ-2, ECF No. 606 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 20, 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Laureys</i> , 653 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah. 2007).....	9, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 740 F.3d 702 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Shrader</i> , 675 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>United States v. Starks</i> , 861 F.3d 306 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20

Administrative Materials

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
Reconsidering Whether the Wire Act Applies to Non-Sports Gambling (Nov. 2, 2018),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1121531/download>..... *passim*

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel,
*Whether Proposals by Illinois and New York to Use the Internet
 and Out-of-State Transaction Processors to Sell Lottery Tickets to In-State Adults
 Violate The Wire Act* (Sept. 20, 2011), [https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/
 opinions/2011/09/31/state-lotteries-opinion.pdf](https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/2011/09/31/state-lotteries-opinion.pdf)..... 12

Legislative Materials

Report of Proceedings: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, Exec. Sess.,
 87th Cong. (July 10, 1961) 15

S. 1656, 87th Cong. (1961)..... 14

S. Rep. 87-588..... 14

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,
Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)..... 7, 11

Lewis, Sutherland Statutory Construction, Vol. 2 8

Webster’s Deluxe Unabridged Dictionary (2d Ed. 1979)..... 13
